were therefore recognised amongst other reserves and amongst the profits carried forward as at 1 Jan-
uary 2018; consequently, balances as at 31 December 2017 are measured and entered in the financial
statements as established respectively by the previous accounting standards IAS 39 and IAS 18.

Following the introduction of accounting standard IFRS 9, a new item has been added to the con-
solidated income statement, the impairment of financial assets. This recognises impairment losses
(including reversals) of financial assets in the ampler meaning provided by IAS 32, that includes all
assets of contractual origin that give a right to receive cash flows (thus including trade receivables).
Related to the right applied to the retrospective redetermination of shareholders’ equity values at
the start of the current reporting period, reference values as at 31 December 2017 are measured
and entered in the financial statements as established by the previous accounting standard IAS 39.

Effects on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018 resulting from ap-
plication of the accounting standards can be found in the following table:

(€/million) 31 December 2017 IFRS 15 IFRS 9 1 January 2018 Notes

Property, plant and equipment  1,070.3 - -  1,070.3

Real estate investments  4.7 - -  4.7

Intangible assets  944.9 - -  944.9

Equity investments  6.9 - -  6.9

Non-current financial assets  4.6 - -  4.6

Deferred tax assets  -   -   -  -

Other non-current assets  15.2 - -  15.2

Total non-current assets  2,046.6  -   -   2,046.6

Inventory  2.4 - -  2.4

Trade receivables  390.6 -  (1.8)  388.8 [1]

Current financial assets  7.2 - -  7.2

Current income tax receivables  21.7 - -  21.7

Other current receivables and assets  69.6  -   -  69.6

Cash and cash equivalents  228.0 - -  228.0

Total current assets  719.5  -   (1.8)  717.7

Total assets  2,766.1  -   (1.8)  2,764.3

Share capital  242.5 - -  242.5

Reserves  209.9  (0.4)  (1.1)  208.4

Retained earnings (losses)  (34.1)  (2.6)  (0.7)  (37.4)

Total Group shareholders’ equity  418.3  (3.0)  (1.8)  413.5

Third party capital and reserves  42.2 - -  42.2

Retained earnings (losses)  19.6  (0.1)  -  19.5

Total shareholders’ equity attributable to minority interests  61.8  (0.1)  -  61.7

Total shareholders' equity  480.1  (3.1)  (1.8)  475.2

Non-current financial liabilities  403.4 - -  403.4

Employee benefits  483.1 - -  483.1

Provisions for non-current risks and charges  185.3 - -  185.3

Deferred tax liabilities  38.6  (1.0) -  37.6 [2]

Other non-current payables and liabilities  2.0 - -  2.0

Total non-current liabilities  1,112.4  (1.0)  -   1,111.4

Trade payables  660.1 - -  660.1

Provisions for current risks and charges  0.3 - -  0.3

Current financial liabilities  40.8 - -  40.8

Current income tax payables  30.5 - -  30.5

Other current payables and liabilities  441.9  4.1 -  446.0 [2]

Total current liabilities  1,173.6  4.1  -   1,177.7

Total liabilities  2,286.0  3.1  -   2,289.1

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities  2,766.1  -   (1.8)  2,764.3

[1]	 Increase in the provision for bad debts through application of the impairment model based on the expected loss.
[2]	 Effects arising from a different time distribution of revenues relative to advertising and fees for hosting plants and equipment.

6Effects
resulting from
first-time
adoption of the
accounting
standards
IFRS 9 and
IFRS 15

Consolidated
Financial Statements28

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Effects on initial shareholders’ equity are registered in the following table:

(€/million) Share capital Legal reserve Other reserves Retained
earnings

(losses)

Group
shareholders’

equity

Shareholders’
equity

 attributable
to minority

interests

Total
shareholders’

equity

Notes

Balance as at 31 December 2017 242.5 11.8 198.1 (34.1) 418.3 61.8 480.1

Effects resulting from application of the new standards

IFRS 15  -  -  (0.4)  (2.6)  (3.0)  (0.1)  (3.1) [1]

IFRS 9  -  -  (1.1)  (0.7)  (1.8)  -  (1.8) [2]

Balance as at 1 January 2018 242.5 11.8 196.6 (37.4) 413.5 61.7 475.2

[1]	 Effect arising from a different time distribution of revenues relative to advertising and fees for hosting plants and equipment.
[2]	 Effect caused by the increase in the provision for bad debts through application of the impairment model based on the expected loss.

Application of the new standards compared to what is established by the previous standards
IAS 39 and IAS 18 causes the following effects on the consolidated income statement as at 31
December 2018.

(€/million) Year ended
31 December 2018

IFRS 15
[1]

IFRS 9
[1]

Year ended
31 December 2018

with application of the
previous standards

IAS 18  and IAS 39

Notes

Revenue from sales and services  2,565.8  1.8  -  2,567.6 [2] [3]

Other revenue and income  12.2  -  -  12.2

Total revenue  2,578.0  1.8  -  2,579.8

Costs for the purchase of consumables  (12.8)  -  -  (12.8)

Costs for services  (920.9)  (3.1)  -  (924.0) [3]

Other costs  (53.1)  -  -  (53.1)

HR expenses  (1,006.2)  -  -  (1,006.2)

Impairment of financial assets  (2.7)  -  2.7  - [4]

Depreciation, amortisation and other write-downs  (573.8)  -  (2.6)  (576.4) [4]

Provisions  (0.7)  -  -  (0.7)

Total costs  (2,570.2)  (3.1)  0.1  (2,573.2)

EBIT  7.8  (1.3)  0.1  6.6

Financial income  1.4  -  -  1.4

Financial expense  (15.6)  -  -  (15.6)

Result of investments measured with the equity
method

 0.1  -  -  0.1

Pre-tax profit/(loss)  (6.3)  (1.3)  0.1  (7.5)

Income tax  6.3  0.9  -  7.2

Result for the year - Profit (loss)  0.0  (0.4)  0.1  (0.3)

[1]	 Effects arising from the adoption of the new standards IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 replacing the previous standards IAS 18 and IAS 39.
[2]	 Effects arising from a different time distribution of revenues relative to advertising and fees for hosting plants and equipment.
[3]	 Effects arising from the reclassification of costs, with a reduction in revenues, for services charged by customers functionally related to the services provided.

[…]

component, on total profit/(loss) for the year.

As a consequence of the early repayment of the amortising loan, Rai Way closed the two interest
rate swap hedging contracts with a negligible economic effect.

Consolidated
Financial Statements36

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Here below is a table summing up the financial effects of hedging instruments in place as at 31
December 2018:

(€/million) Year ended
31 December 2018

Interest rate swap

Book value  (5.1)

Nominal amount 350.0

Interest Rate Swap Forward Start date 20 May

Change in fair value of the hedging instruments  (6.3)

Change in value of the element hedged 6.3

Fixed average rate at maturity 0.8855%

Sensitivity analysis

The table below shows a sensitivity analysis conducted on non-hedged financial positions and on
the Interest Rate Swap contracts of Rai and Rai Way (for the latter only for 2017). As at 31 Decem-
ber 2017 the rate curve on short-term maturity is negative, so the rate reduction shift had only been
applied for the Interest rate swap contracts.

(€/million) Interest rate change Change in economic
result before tax effect

Change to cash flow
hedge reserve

Year ended 31 December 2018
+50 bp. 0.5 7.7

-50 bp. -0.5 -9.0

Year ended 31 December 2017
+50 bp. 1.0 9.0

-50 bp.  - -9.0

Exchange rate risk

The Group’s exchange risk mainly refers to exposure in USD originating from the purchase of film
and TV rights by Rai Cinema SpA (hereinafter “Rai Cinema”). During 2018, these commitments
generated payments for about USD 150 million (USD 180 million in 2017). Further exposure curren-
cies, with split disbursements and of a modest amount all in all, are the Swiss Franc and the British
Sterling for a value of about €6 million.

As at 31 December 2018 hedging transactions were only active for Rai Cinema.

Exchange rate risk is managed starting from the date the trade commitment is signed, which may